Merton Council . —

. _gn ] y
Healthier Communities and —
Older People Overview and merton —
Scrutiny Panel . =

fmm—

Date: 5 September 2018
Time: 7.15 pm

Venue: Committee Rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden
SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number
1 Apologies for absence
Declarations of pecuniary interest
Minutes of the previous meeting 1-4

Cabinet Member Priorities - Verbal Update

a b~ O DN

Changes to the access criteria for the Community Podiatry
Service

6 Cancer screening and Flu vaccinations - Commissioning 5-12
arrangements and setting the scene

7 NHS England Immunisation Programme in Merton 2015-2018 13-24

8 Annual Public Health Report 2018: Tackling Health Inequalities 25 - 128
- Progress in closing the gap in Merton

9 Panel Work Programme 2018-19 129 -
134

This is a public meeting — members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels,
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively,
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer




Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors: Co-opted Representatives

Peter McCabe (Chair) Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-
Andrew Howard (Vice-Chair) voting)

Joan Henry Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
Sally Kenny voting)

Rebecca Lanning

Dave Ward

Stephen Crowe

Hina Bokhari

Substitute Members:
John Dehaney
Natasha Irons

Najeeb Latif

Carl Quilliam

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to b
[...]
EREST (Agenda Item 2)
None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed

4 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - DEPARTMENT UPDATE AND CURRENT
PRIORITIES (Agenda ltem 4)

The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care gave an overview of the report
highlighting that key challenges include; fragility in provider markets, ageing
population, funding pressures and people living longer with complex needs.

It was highlighted that delayed transfers of care are a success story for the borough,
Merton had poor outcomes, this was improved by senior managers working with
frontline staff to understand the problems and make adjustments.

A Panel member asked how the department support those who are not able to use
digital channels and self management tools. The Assistant Director of Adult Social

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

Care said the department still use traditional methods but it is important there are a
range of choices available.

Panel members asked for further statistical information on trends in use of long term
services and further information on how our service compares to other London
boroughs. The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care said he will provide analysis
for the last five years.

A panel member asked how we are able to support increasing numbers of people
with diminishing budgets. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said there is a
change in the way services are provided including using re-ablement, more
physiotherapy, with a focus on prevention and maintaining independence.

A panel member asked how the strategic priorities are being measured. The
Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said they are monitoring patient flows; if
numbers go up it is not working well, clear targets are still to be developed.

A panel member said re-ablement has been successful how can this be improved
upon. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said 73% of people don’'t need care
at the end of re-ablement, therefore a good service is being provided. Managers are
constantly looking at ways to make improvements and are considering including a
physiotherapist in the team. They also want to work more closely with community
health teams to share resources.

RESOLVED

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care agreed to provide the Panel with the
following information:

Number of people receiving long term support — analysis for the last five years
Analysis of how our adult social cate service compares to other boroughs
More data on delayed discharge of care

5 HOME SHARE SCHEME TASK GROUP - UPDATE ON THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS (Agenda Item 5)

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care gave an overview of the report
highlighting they will work with Share and Care to develop a Homeshare scheme in
Merton.

The task group chair said she is delighted the department has taken this work
forward; she commended officers for the progress with implementing the
recommendations and said this demonstrated the successful outcomes that can be
achieved from a scrutiny task group review.

In response to questions the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care said the

providers had worked with other London Boroughs and also have the capacity to
work with Merton residents.

Page 2



Panel members expressed concern about any unintended consequences that could
arise and asked how the council will avoid negative publicity. The Assistant Director
of Adult Social Care said they will work with providers to minimalise risks such as
doing relevant checks, on-going monitoring and regular spot checks.

A panel member asked if the department will interview those who may not have
found it successful. The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care will speak to other
boroughs the providers are working with.

RESOLVED
Panel to receive an update on progress in twelve months time.

6 EPSOM AND ST HELIER 2020-2030 TO FOLLOW (Agenda Item 6)

The Joint Programme Director for Acute Sustainability gave an overview of the
report, and stated that Epsom and St Helier Trust had developed a strategic outline
case and outlined scenarios on future shape of services. The Clinical Commissioning
Groups are responsible for determining the changes. The three CCG’s are the main
customers of Epsom and St Helier and have established a formal programme of
review. A recent meeting of the Committees in Common agreed the work so far and
to proceed with an engagement programme. No decisions have been made and
open to suggestions, they will publish dates for future engagement imminently.

A panel member said there has been no reference to repeated attempts to close St
Helier hospital. The Managing Director of Merton CCG said they will learn from
previous exercise and take into account factors which were of concern in the past
such as health inequalities.

A panel member asked if it is possible for people to move across the sites rather than
reconfiguration, such as in Manchester. The Managing Director of Merton CCG said
co-locations are required, integrated care will support this work but the acute model
needs to be looked at differently.

A panel member asked what will happen after formal consultation and how long until
decisions are made. The Joint Programme Director for Acute Sustainability said they
are gathering provisional views on strengthen of case for change, first stage of
engagement will take us to the early autumn, consider feedback next stage would be
options appraisal and pre-consultation business case, then business case. The
Managing Director of Merton CCG said we will make a decision when they are
absolutely sure they have the right information in the context of the issues and local
concern.

The Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier said it is important to highlight we need
a new hospital in catchment, early funding decisions will be made this year.

A panel member said there is concern that Merton residents will not have acute
services nearby. The Managing 
[...]


The funding for the service is not being reduced and the reason for this change is to make
the best use of the existing resources and to improve the service for those most in need of
podiatric care.

Other community podiatry services have undertaken comparable service reviews and the
learning from other areas has been drawn upon to guide the approach in Merton.

3. Updated Access Criteria

Joint work has taken place between Merton CCG and CLCH in order to develop updated
inclusion and exclusion criteria for the Community Podiatry Service. Two audits have been
undertaken to help shape the access criteria, the second of which was a detailed two week
audit including all patients with podiatry appointments. A key purpose was to examine what
the impact would be (in terms of demand/ activity) of introducing the new access criteria.

Page 5



INHS| NHS

Merton Central London

Clinical Commissioning Group Community Heal;bscggset

The full proposed criteria are included in Appendix A. A key implication of the introduction of
these criteria would be that appropriate patients with low medical and low podiatric needs
would no longer be seen by the service and instead would self-care or receive support from
non-NHS services (voluntary sector or independent).

The two week audit undertaken found that 28% of the patients who were seen by the service
in this period had low medical and low podiatric needs. With the introduction of the new
inclusion and exclusion criteria, it would not be the case that all low medical and low
podiatric patients would no longer be seen by the service. However, it would be reasonable
to anticipate that ~15 - 20% of the patients who were seen by the service with the previous
criteria would not be seen by the service with the introduction of the new criteria. In 2017, the
average number of patients who had appointments per month was 918 and so it is expected
that ~140 - 180 patients per month who would have previously accessed the service would
no longer access the service with the updated access criteria.

It is relevant to note that changes to the access criteria sit alongside wider service redesign
to make the service more efficient whilst maintaining quality.

To support the introduction of the proposed criteria, CLCH has developed an information
leaflet for patients who are discharged from the podiatry service which is included in
Appendix B.

4. Clinical Engagement
Local clinical input informed the development of the updated inclusion and exclusion criteria.

In January 2018 wider clinical input was sought from members of the CCG’s Clinical
Reference Group (a group including the CCG’s Clinical Chair, Directors and Leads) and it
was considered that the updated access criteria were clinically appropriate. Only following
robust clinical input did engagement with patients and the public take place (see Section 5).

Further discussions regarding the implementation of the updated access criteria took place
in March at a Practice Leads Forum (a forum attended by Clinical Leads from Merton GP
practices).

CLCH has developed a range of helpful resources which will be available for use in general
practice and could be shared with patients for whom it is established that a referral to the
podiatry service is not required.

Appendix C includes an information leaflet about basic foot care (other self-management
leaflets are also available) and Appendix D contains information about local services which
could support patients with low medical/ podiatric needs.

5. Patient Engagement

Two patient engagement events took place. These were at the following times:
e 12 —2pm on Monday 5" March 2018 at Merton Civic Centre in Morden (SM4 5DX)
e 4 —6pm on Thursday 8" March 2018 at Vestry Hall in Mitcham (CR4 3UD)

Information about the events was shared at podiatry clinic locations and through distributing
details via a range of channels, including with the assistance of voluntary sector partners.
Posters and flyers which patient
[...]
n factored into the approach which is
holistic and a patient’s medical history would be taken into consideration.

Importance of foot health:

The importance of supporting foot health was recognised. Particular discussions took place
about people with diabetes and it was mentioned that an annual foot check part should take
place as part of diabetes management.

Supporting people with learning disabilities:

There was a query regarding the implications of the proposed changes for people with
learning disabilities. It was noted that any vulnerabilities will be taken into consideration, for
example if there are issues relating to someone’s ability to self-care, this could be a reason
for him/ her to be referred even if s/he is at a low risk from medical and podiatric
perspectives.

Access to the service:

Discussions took place about access to the service and suggestions were made regarding
appointment booking and scheduling which will be explored by the service. Particular
consideration was paid to opportunities associated with using text messaging, in particular to
remind patients about their appointments in order to reduce the number of appointments that
are missed. It was noted that there are plans to implement the use of text messaging within
the service.

Re-referrals to the service:

There was a query about how patients who had been discharged from the service could
access the service again if required. It was confirmed that patients could be re-referred to
the service and it was recognised that circumstances can change which means that further
support from the service is required.

Financial issues:

It was flagged that foot care can present a financial burden for some. The financial
challenges facing the NHS were also acknowledged and there was an appreciation that not
all care can be funded by the NHS. It was highlighted that routine nail cutting has not been
provided by the NHS for some time in Merton.

Voluntary sector services:

It was mentioned that it is
[...]
hs, and explore any issues which arise.

If | have any concerns or questions
about the care | am receiving who
should | contact?

In the first instance, we encourage you to speak directly to the staff members who are caring for
you. This is usually the quickest way to resolve queries or concerns.

If you have done this and your query or problem is still unresolved, or if this isn’'t appropriate for
any reason, you can speak to a member of the CLCH Patient Advice and Liaison Service
(PALS). You can contact PALS on:

Telephone: 0800 368 0412

Email: clchpals@nhs.net

If you have any concerns about the approach that was undertaken to introduce the changes, you
can contact the CCG. Please email ppe@mertonccg.nhs.uk.



mailto:clchpals@nhs.net
mailto:ppe@mertonccg.nhs.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Date: 5th September 2018
Wards: ALL

Subject: Cancer screening and Flu vaccinations -
Commissioning arrangements and setting the scene
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner — Director of Public Health

Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers

Contact officer: Hilina Asrress, Senior Public Health Principal (Children and Young
People) hilina.asrress@merton.gov.uk
Daniel Butler, Senior Public Health Principal (Adults and Older
People) daniel.butler@merton.gov.uk

Recommendations:

1. Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) panel to note the commissioning arrangements for
Cancer screening and Flu vaccinations across partner organisations

2. 0O&S panel to note the oversight role of the Director of Public Health within the
Local Authority (LA) and actions taking place to support this

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide a background and overview of
commissioning arrangements nationally for Cancer Screening and Flu
vaccination. It is also intended to brief Members on the role the Director of
Public Health has within the local authority (LA) in re
[...]
et Member for Adult Social Care and Health

Contact officer: Samina Sheikh (Principal Public Health Intelligence Specialist) Clarissa
Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager)

Recommendations:
The Healthier Communities Panel is asked to:

A. Consider and champion the recommendations of the Annual Public Health Report
(APHR) 2018 on Health Inequalities.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

There is a statutory duty for the Director of Public Health to produce an independent
Annual Public Health Report (APHR) which forms part of the wider Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment (JSNA). The purpose of this paper is to share with the Healthier
Communities Panel the APHR 2018: Tackling health inequalities - progress in closing
the gap within Merton.

The report aimed to measure progress in closing the gap of inequalities in Merton.
Analysis of the available data showed this was not straight forward. This report
therefore seeks to clarify meaning, definitions and measures of health inequalities. It
provides analyses of trends over time, proposes measures to monitor future progress
and summarises evidence of what works to reduce inequalities, as a resource for
councillors, officers and partners.

DETAILS
2. The topic was selected for a number of reasons:

e Itis alongstanding aim of the Merton Council and its partners to ‘bridge the gap’
between the east and west of the borough, addressing the disadvantage that
some communities face.

e Closing the gap in health inequalities was the overarching aim of the Health and
Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS) 2015-2018; and this analysis is central to impact
monitoring, and to informing the refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy
2019-2024.

e Analysis and recommendations from this APHR will also inform other strategic
work underway in health and social care, including the development of the Local
Health and Care Plan, the developing Merton Prevention Framework, and the

Page 41



development and evaluation of the East 
[...]
HS has an important role to play and we must work collaboratively with communities
and partners across Merton to co-create sustainable preventative solutions. Our work to
develop a new model of health and wellbeing in the east of the borough around the Wilson is
a key focus of this and we hope this will have a direct impact on health inequalities across
Merton.

I commend the publication of this annual public health report. It is a useful resource and
provides a strong focus on the role we can all play in tackling this challenge.

Page 49



Authors

Amy Potter
Consultant in Public Health

Dr Dagmar Zeuner
Director of Public Health
With support from:

Samina Sheikh
Principal Public Health Intelligence Specialist

Lynne Kitson
Health Intelligence Analyst

Rooah Omer
Public Health Specialty Registrar

Clarissa Larsen
Health & Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager

Natalie Lovell
Health Improvement Officer (Healthy Places)

May 2018

Pagée 50



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Annual Public Health Report (APHR) looks at health inequalities in Merton — the current
picture and progress in closing the gap. This topic was selected for a number of reasons:

e It is a longstanding aim of the Merton Partnership to ‘bridge the gap’ between the east
and west of the borough, addressing the disadvantage that some communities face;

e Our Public Sector Equality Duty obligations under the Equality Act 2010 mean that we
need to pay due regard to equality and inclusion issues in all our decision making.
Analysis in this report aims to support the Council and partners to meet this duty;

o Closing the gap in health inequalities was the overarching aim of the Health and
Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS) 2015-2018; and this analysis is therefore central to impact
monitoring, and to informing the refresh of the HWBS 2019-2024;

e Analysis and recommendations from this APHR will also inform other strategic work
underway in health and social care, including the development of the Local Health and
Care Plan,
[...]
trategy (HWBS), based on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The current
Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-2018 is coming to an end, and one aim of this
APHR is explicitly to help inform the choice of indicators for the development of the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy refresh from 2019.

This report is split into the following sections:

PART 1 | Gives an overview of what we mean by inequalities, how we measure them, and
what we know works to tackle them.

PART 2 | Looks at what we know about health inequalities in Merton now and over time,
and describing the methodology used to conduct inequality gap analysis, and
using some key indicators to give an indication of the complex picture.

PART 3 | Discusses what we can learn from this piece of work to take forward into the
HWBS refresh and other strategic work such as the Local Health and Care Plan.

Page 54




1. PART 1: WHAT DO WE KNOW ABOUT HEALTH INEQUALITIES?
1.1. What do we mean by ‘health inequalities’?

Health inequalities are unfair and avoidable differences in health status or the
distribution of health determinants between different groups of people or communities.3*
Inequalities in health are driven by inequalities in society — “the conditions in which people
are born, grow, live, work, and age.”

Therefore this report looks at both health inequalities themselves (such as differences in life
expectancy between the most and least deprived areas in Merton), as well as at inequalities
in these broader determinants of health, such as poverty, education and employment.

There are many aspects of inequality that could be analysed, for instance by age, sex,
ethnicity or other protected characteristics, but in this report, we focus on comparing
geographic inequalities (between the East and the West of the borough) and/or
socioeconomic inequalities (between the most and least deprived areas). In Merton, there is
significant correlation between socioeconomic inequalities and geography, with the east of
th
[...]
nd sustainability, p11)

[FINAL REPORT WILL INCLUDE MERTON-ISED FIGURE — could consider using same
colour scheme in Column 5 of the table in Section 5?]

Different types

1 :

1 I
Substantial impact in 3-5 : of intervention
years: manage hyperten- C i 1 v will have
sion: CHD; diabets; cancer ' ' I .

! ! 1| different

' ' impacts over
' different time
years: tobacco;  alcohol B I periods

Substantial impact 8-10
harm; obesity management

1

] ]
Substantial impact in 12-15
years: work and skills: A

reduce poverty: housing

2020 2025 2030 2035

D. Intervening across the life course

We know that reducing health inequalities is most effective when we purposefully tackle the
wider determinants of health throughout the life course, starting early in life (even
before birth), ensuring every child has the best start in life, that children, young people and
adults are able to maximise their capabilities and have control over their lives, and have
access to fair employment and good work, within healthy and sustainable places and
communities, all the way through to older age.'> Marmot’s six priority areas for action across
the life course are set out in Appendix 3.

In summary, what we know about health inequalities and how to tackle them:®
¢ Health inequalities are persistent, complex and difficult to shift.

¢ In order to make any progress, we have to actively and systematically target inequalities
through a long-term multi-sectoral approach across all partners — including the NHS,
Council, voluntary sector and the community — working at individual, community and
population levels.

e We need to base our approach on evidence of what works to shift inequalities:

o Intervening for population level impact, particularly given the increased cost-
effectiveness of population level interventions compared to personal level
interventions, and increased impact on health inequalities

o Intervening at different levels of risk, including the importance of the role that NHS
primary ca
[...]
n: the darker the shading, the higher the level of deprivation. This
shows that the most deprived areas are concentrated in the East of the borough, and the
least deprived in the West.

Figure 8: Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) 2015 for Merton Wards

-f'r Deprivation deciles
i e — " 5 - 30% most deprived
/ — e !
— i { = :| 30% least deprived
; | Wimbledon Park- b Y
{ : ‘
Village /.f/ il S _j‘“
3 / -
& N
y Trinity @ .y f -
s bl JA ¢ G o
" Hillside ~ Toe_m P
\ e i 1 Colliers Wood 4
| X / L
; \ 2 \
‘1 > il B  Dundonald /\
T Y -
| { \.\ Abbey y
\ - -
\ Raynes Park -
{ 4
T L%
= -
1 | Merton Park
= f L
e
;'/ S Cannon Hill
| 2 -
/ West Barnes . A
25 ’2!1 _Ravensbur.y ‘Cricket/Green|
.'\ 4‘;’ \'
. X \
\ —
Y =
3 {
=
v l
% Lower Morden y
oy y
,f
4 Contains OS data @ Crown copyright [and database right] (2015)
This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with London Borough of Merton
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HM SO i i ot -
gkt Kot il ol IMD 2015 for Merton Wards using National Merton v Centre 7=
and may lead to prosecution or Civil proceedings. LS OA Quint"e thresholds b ha:'u::"mau merton =
London Borough of Merton 100018258, 2016 Bty Shia 50X b

The Merton Story 2018 is a summary of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, and gives
more detail of the distribution of risk and resilience factors for health and wellbeing in
Merton, as well as the patterns of mortality and morbidity from disease.'”

7 See the Merton Story 2018: https://www2.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna.htm

Pagé®62



https://www2.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna.htm

2.2. Methodology for inequality ‘gap analysis’ used in this report

Inequality gap analysis: comparison of most and least deprived wards (‘30/30°)

This APHR on Health Inequalities uses a simple deprivation gap analysis to look at
inequalities in Merton for a number of key indicators. Inequalities in health and the wider
social determinants of health are often considered in terms of t
[...]
d Member/Lead
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Adult Social
Care

Merton Health and Care
Together — integration of
health and social care

Report to the Panel

Hannah Doody, Director
of Community and
Housing and John
Morgan, Assistant
Director of Adult Social
Care.

Review of the progress
in integrating health and
social care

Scrutiny of Adult Social | Enabling older people to | Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant | Review of support to
Care live independently at Director of Adult Social | help older people in
home Care. remain in their own
home.
Scrutiny of Adult Social | Safeguarding Adults Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant | Review
Care Annual Report Director of Adult Social

Care.




61T abed

Performance Monitoring

Health and Wellbeing
Strategy

Report to the Panel

Dagmar Zeuner,
Director of Public Health

To comment on the
priorities within the new
strategy

Meeting Date — 12 March 2019

Scrutiny category

Item/Issue

How

Lead Member/Lead
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health Update on the Merton Report to the Panel Review progress in

Partners CCG Primary Care improving access to GP
Strategy Surgeries.

Scrutiny of Health Acute Trusts update Report to the Panel

Partners

Scrutiny of Health Update from the Report to the Panel

Partners Sustainable and

Transformation
Partnership in Merton




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Changes to the access criteria for the Community Podiatry Service
	6 Cancer screening and Flu vaccinations - Commissioning arrangements and setting the scene
	7 NHS England Immunisation Programme in Merton 2015-2018
	8 Annual Public Health Report 2018: Tackling Health Inequalities - Progress in closing the gap in Merton
	Enc. 1 for Annual Public Health Report on tackling inequalities – progress with closing the gap within Merton
	Enc. 2 for Annual Public Health Report on tackling inequalities – progress with closing the gap within Merton

	9 Panel W

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 3140
Committee Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date 05/09/2018
Attendees Peter McCabe (Chair)

Andrew Howard (Vice-Chair)
Joan Henry (Committee Member)
Sally Kenny (Committee Member)
Rebecca Lanning (Committee Member)
Dave Ward (Committee Member)
Stephen Crowe (Committee Member)
Hina Bokhari (Committee Member)
Diane Griffin (Co-opted member, non-voting)
Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-voting)
John Dehaney (Substitute)
Natasha Irons (Substitute)
Najeeb Latif (Substitute)
Carl Quilliam (Substitute)
Healthier Communities and Older People Scrutiny Panel Councillor DL 
(Monitor)
Healthier Communities and Older People Scrutiny Panel public DL 
(Notify)
Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
officers DL (Monitor)
Ann Page (Monitor)
James Holmes (Substitute)
Stella Akintan (Democracy Services)
Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Officer)

Item ID 10345
Item Title Apologies for absence
Summary Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Howard and 

Councillor James Holmes attended as a substitute .
Councillor Sally Kenny also gave apologies  and Councillor John Dehaney 
attended as a substitute. 

Item ID 10346
Item Title Declarations of pecuniary interest
Summary There were no declarations of pecuniary interest

Item ID 10347



Item Title Minutes of the previous meeting
Summary Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record

Item ID 10349
Item Title Cabinet Member Priorities - Verbal Update
Summary The Chair announced that the Cabinet Member had to attend an important 

engagement and this item would be deferred until the next meeting.

Item ID 10350
Item Title Changes to the access criteria for the Community Podiatry Service
Summary The Commissioning Manager from Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 

(MCCG) gave an overview of the report stating there are three podiatry 
clinics in Merton as well as a  home visiting service, they are all accessed 
by referral from a GP or health professional. The proposed changes will limit 
access criteria to those with the highest need.  This criteria has already 
been implemented in other boroughs across London. 

In response to questions from the Panel it was reported that:

 The funding for the service has not been reduced changes will 
ensure it can meet the rising demand over the longer term.

 A person deemed to have low need could still access the service if 
they are assessed as being vulnerable. Those who have high needs 
should see a reduction in the waiting time for the service. 

 These proposals have been prepared and will be implemented upon 
the comment and agreement from this Panel. 

The Director of Commissioning, MCCG reported that this will make the 
service more resilient with improvements for those with high need.

The Director of Public Health said she is in support of the proposals as it will 
result in the right care for the right patients. There will still be support for 
those with low needs who do not need specialist services. 

A panel member said they are a satisfied  recipient of the podiatry service,  
they highlighted the importance of the assessment being based on 
individual need. The Commissioning Manager agreed a blanket approach 
would be unhelpful and although the criteria is structured, individual need 
will be taken into consideration. GPs and the Service have looked at the 
criteria and will work in a consistent way. 

A panel member asked if training was available for carers. The Service 
Team Lead said training could be made available as they had provided it in 
the past and found it was successful.



The Director of Commissioning said they recognise that they can do more 
work with partners to provide information for people with low needs.

A Panel member said they were concerned because the podiatry service 
can play an important role in identifying early complications with diabetes. 
The Service Lead said people with diabetes should have a full check up 
every year, there are a variety of ways of monitoring their health. 

A panel member asked if leaflets will be available in other languages. The 
Director of Commissioning said leaflets were translated for other services 
and they will also do if for podiatry.

RESOLVED

The Panel gave its approval to the proposals for changes to podiatry 
services subject to the following recommendations:

To translate information on this service into other languages
To provide more information for people with low podiatry needs
To promote the availability of training for carers organisations on basic foot 
management. 

Item ID 10351
Item Title Cancer screening and Flu vaccinations - Commissioning arrangements and 

setting the scene
Summary The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report highlighting 

how immunisation services are provided and commissioned. It was pointed 
out that public health Merton has an oversight role.  

Item ID 10352
Item Title NHS England Immunisation Programme in Merton 2015-2018
Summary The Principal Advisor for Commissioning  reported there are 18 

immunisations programmes from birth to death. London has trailed behind 
other regions in uptake rates for a number of reasons including the impact 
of a transient population. 

The Immunisation Commissioning Manager reported that NHS England is 
working closely with partners to tackle these issues. Immunisations are 
reviewed and discussed with practices at a quarterly meeting, targeting 
those with the lowest uptake.

A panel member who had participated in a previous childhood task group in 
2014, asked what role the council can play in championing vaccination 



uptake. The Principal Advisor for Commissioning  said we need to think of 
different ways to tackle this issue, councils can help by highlighting the 
importance of immunisations.

A panel member asked if there are plans to incentivise GPs to increase 
immunisations uptake.  The Principal Advisor for Commissioning   reported 
that discussions are taking place with primary care who hold the contracts. 

A panel member asked if community champions are used within settings 
such as pharmacies and gyms. The Principal Advisor for Commissioning  
said they are keen to do more work like that in this area as a pilot on lay 
immunisation champions in a deprived London area had proved to be very 
successful. 

The Director of Public Health said resources for promotion sit with Public 
Health England. Therefore the council is using Public Health England 
material within our infrastructure.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their report and noted the limited resources 
available to our public health team for the promotion of immunisation 
uptake.

Item ID 10380
Item Title Annual Public Health Report 2018: Tackling Health Inequalities - Progress 

in closing the gap in Merton
Summary The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report and highlighted 

that there is a sincere effort to bridge the gap in health inequalities in 
Merton. This is a complex issue as the data changes  in different scenarios. 
The gap in life expectancy is closing for women but not for men. Self-
reported wellbeing and mental health is worsening in more affluent areas.  If 
interventions had not been put in place it is likely that the gap would be 
significantly worse.

A panel member asked if the successes achieved can be applied to other 
areas. The Director of Public Health said they have looked at learning from 
elsewhere to understand the evidence to reduce inequalities. We need 
services to address the issue as well as tackle the wider determinants of 
health. It needs a combination of factors over the long term.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked the Director of Public Health for the report. 

Item ID 10348



Item Title Panel Work Programme 2018-19
Summary The Panel noted the Work programme. 


